
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/004333-2021 

Contract

Provision of Innovation and Disruption People
Capability

Ministry of Defence, C&C, C&C

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2021/S 000-004333

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-029847  

Published 4 March 2021, 12:32pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Ministry of Defence, C&C, C&C

MP 1.1 Leach Building, Whale Island

Portsmouth

PO2 8BY

Contact

Katie Goble

Email

katie.goble100@mod.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 03001575849

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/004333-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/004333-2021
mailto:katie.goble100@mod.gov.uk


Page 2 to 8

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - UNITED KINGDOM

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.gov.uk

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Ministry or any other national or federal authority

I.5) Main activity

Defence

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Provision of Innovation and Disruption People Capability

Reference number

701327374

II.1.2) Main CPV code

80000000 - Education and training services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

http://www.gov.uk


Page 3 to 8

II.1.4) Short description

Requirement for Innovation and Disruption People Capability services. Full details of the
requirement and instructions on how to apply are contained within the Invitation To Tender
document, available at: 
www.contractsfinder.service.gov.uk/Notice/3e2e8bcd-989d-4ee0-8327-1fb0001eb329.
Off payroll working rules (IR35) do not apply to this engagement. A Cyber Risk Assessment
is Not Applicable to this requirement.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £1,088,000

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UK - UNITED KINGDOM

Main site or place of performance

UNITED KINGDOM

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Requirement for Innovation and Disruption People Capability services. Full details of the
requirement and instructions on how to apply are contained within the Invitation To Tender
document, available at: 
www.contractsfinder.service.gov.uk/Notice/3e2e8bcd-989d-4ee0-8327-1fb0001eb329.
Off payroll working rules (IR35) do not apply to this engagement. A Cyber Risk Assessment
is Not Applicable to this requirement.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Technical / Weighting: 50

Cost criterion - Name: Price / Weighting: 50

https://www.contractsfinder.service.gov.uk/Notice/3e2e8bcd-989d-4ee0-8327-1fb0001eb329
https://www.contractsfinder.service.gov.uk/Notice/3e2e8bcd-989d-4ee0-8327-1fb0001eb329


Page 4 to 8

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

Option 1 - Provision of Innovation and Disruption People Capability - 1x Royal Navy Cohort.
September 2021 - December 2021.

Option 2 - Provision of Innovation and Disruption People Capability - 1x Royal Air Force.
September 2021 - December 2021.

Options to be invoked by the Authority if required through formal Contract Amendment
authorised by Navy Command Commercial.

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2.14) Additional information

Requirement for Innovation and Disruption People Capability services. Full details and
instructions on how to apply within the ITT document, available at: 
www.contractsfinder.service.gov.uk/Notice/3e2e8bcd-989d-4ee0-8327-1fb0001eb329.
Off payroll working rules (IR35) do not apply to this engagement. A Cyber Risk Assessment
is Not Applicable to this requirement.

https://www.contractsfinder.service.gov.uk/Notice/3e2e8bcd-989d-4ee0-8327-1fb0001eb329


Page 5 to 8

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2020/S 244-605995

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

701327374

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

24 February 2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 4 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 3 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:605995-2020:TEXT:EN:HTML


Page 6 to 8

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 4 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Public Group International Ltd

Public Hall, One Horseguards Avenue

London

SW1A 2HU

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKJ31 - Portsmouth

National registration number

10608507

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £1,088,000



Page 7 to 8

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

 GO Reference: GO-202134-DCB-17878731

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Ministry of Defence, C&C, C&C

MP 1.1 Leach Building, Whale Island

Portsmouth

PO2 8BY

Email

katie.goble100@mod.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 3001575849

Country

United Kingdom

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures

Ministry of Defence, C&C, C&C

MP 1.1 Leach Building, Whale Island

Portsmouth

PO2 8BY

Email

katie.goble100@mod.gov.uk

mailto:katie.goble100@mod.gov.uk
mailto:katie.goble100@mod.gov.uk


Page 8 to 8

Telephone

+44 3001575849

Country

United Kingdom

VI.4.3) Review procedure

Precise information on deadline(s) for review procedures

As stated in tender documentation.

VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be
obtained

Ministry of Defence, C&C, C&C

MP 1.1 Leach Building, Whale Island

Portsmouth

PO2 8BY

Email

katie.goble100@mod.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 3001575849

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

mailto:katie.goble100@mod.gov.uk
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds
	II.2.14) Additional information


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body
	VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures
	VI.4.3) Review procedure
	VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained



		2025-05-05T18:41:22+0100
	TCPDF




